	Ref No.:   FOI-2425-SG15184

	Date FOI request received: 13 August 2024

	Date FOI response: 9 September 2024

	REQUEST: 
Please could you provide data from 2016 until 2024 (or your most up to date figures) 

1.
How many inpatient beds do you have for acute mental health patients… please provide data from 2016-2024 

2.
How many patients have you admitted per year with Bipolar as the primary diagnosis

3.
How many of your patients are readmitted with bipolar within 12 months of an initial admission. Please provide data on an annual basis from 2016 until this year.

4.
How many referrals does your secondary care psychiatric unit receive from primary care that notes bipolar as the primary reason for the referral? Please provide data for each year from 2016 until this year

5.
Please provide the number of referrals from primary care that state bipolar as the primary reason for referral that are subsequently diagnosed with bipolar … data for each year from 2016 until this year

6.
Please provide the number of referrals from primary care that state bipolar as the primary reason for referral that are refused … data for each year from 2016 until 2024

7.
How many shifts have you failed to fill for mental health nurses within the inpatient hospital per year? 2016 to 2023

8.
How many patients with bipolar do you currently have registered? For 2023 vs 2016.


	OUR RESPONSE:  
From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record all of the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.  
However, rather than refusing your request in its entirety we are providing information where it is reasonable to do so, please see responses below:
1. As of August 2024, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust has 157 Acute Beds for Adults and Older Persons; including Acute step-down beds.

Admission Year
Number of patients – Bipolar as primary diagnosis:
2016

158

2017

169

2018

165

2019

166

2020

150

2021

136

2022

150

2023

111

Total

1205

Admission Year
Number of readmissions with Bipolar as primary diagnosis:
2016

44

2017

52

2018

53

2019

51

2020

54

2021

36

2022

35

2023

28

Total

353

2. All patients that are accepted for an acute admission must be gatekept by a secondary care urgent care service or are detained following a mental health act assessment. Referrals for an admission from a primary care team would not be accepted.
3. Please see response above.  
4. Please see response above.  
5. We are unable to provide data for Mental Health nurses that work in inpatient areas.
6. This information is exempt under S40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act, as it may be possible to identify individuals and disclosure would, therefore, breach data protection principle(a).  S40(2) is an absolute exemption and, as such, we have not carried a public interest test.  




